2. Substructure works – widening 66,482.6 89,809.8 2.0

3. Superstructure works 2,214,761.8 2,949,329.8 64.5

4.  Structure works 654,633.6 884,640.0 19.3

5. Drainage works 127,723.0 172,598.6 3.8

6. Regulation of roadside 136,900.0 185,000.0 4.0

7. Traffic signalization and road facilities 146,664.9 198,195.9 4.3

Total (1-7): 3,417,695. 4,574,701.0 100.0

Contingencies (10 %) 341,769.6 457,470.1

Total Investment Value: 3,759,465.2 5,032,171.1

Total Investment Value / km: 257,022.3 344,033.0

Table 5. Example of the expert (high-level) project analyses for road maintenance – improvement works (continued)

Građevinar 7/2013

651GRAĐEVINAR 65 (2013) 7, 641-652

Expert project analyses in the process of road maintenance management

Table 5. Example of the expert (high-level) project analyses for road maintenance – improvement works (continued)

11. EKONOMIC ANALYSES
11.1 Change in pavement condition during the analyses period

11.2 Economic Indicators Summary*

Vehicle Operating Costs (VOC) Savings (mill. €) 14.81

Travel Time Costs Savings (mill. €) 5.47

EIRR (%) 59.9

NPV (mill. €) 16.42

NPV / CAP 4.37

11.3 Sensitivity Analyses

Economic indicator ISR (%) NSV (mil. €) NSV / KAP

Reference value 59.9 16.42 4.37

Increasing the cost
of works for +20% 51.6 15.67 4.17

Decreasing traffic
growth rate for -20% 58.6 15.41 4.11

12. FUEL CONSUMPTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS
12.1 Fuel Consumption

Fuel Consumption before rehabilitation (ton/year) 1,719

Fuel Consumption after rehabilitation (ton/year) 1,664

Savings in fuel consumption (ton/year) -55

Savings in fuel consumption (%) -3.2

12.2 CO2 Emission

CO2 Emission before rehabilitation (gr/km) 224

CO2 Emission after rehabilitation (gr/km) 193

CO2 Reduction (gr/km) -31

CO2 Reduction (%) -13.8

*discounted values

Građevinar 7/2013

652 GRAĐEVINAR 65 (2013) 7, 641-652

Nebojša Radović, Miloš Šešlija, Igor Peško

REFERENCES
[1]   PIARC Terminology-Dictionary-Road-Transport, http://www.